RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY MED-008	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of Conveying party(ies): Medcanica, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	J. William Box
	300 Leucadendra Drive Coral Gables, FL 33156
3. Nature of conveyance:	1
X Assignment □ Morger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
Execution Date: 8/12/2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	6,554,823
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Gordon & Jacobson, P.C. 65 Woods End Road	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Stamford, CT 06905	□ Enclosed
	X Authorized to charge deposit account
	Deposit account number: 07-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
David S. Jacobson / Munique	Styles
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

Docket No. MED-008

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Medcanica, Inc. (hereinafter designated as the assignor) is the record owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) disclosed in Patent Number 6,554,823 pursuant to an assignment from POPCAB, LLC, which assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2003 at REEL 13718 and FRAME 0727 for System for Perfoming Port Off-Pump Beating Heart coronary Artery Bypass Surgery, and

WHEREAS, **J. William Box**, 300 Leucadendra Drive, Coral Gables, FL 33156, his heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter designated as the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and in and to any Letters Patent(s) that have been or may be granted therefor in the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to the assignor in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the assignor by and through its authorized representative **Christian Mazzola** has (have) sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention throughout the world and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent(s) that may be granted therefor throughout the world, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

The assignor agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with said applications and any continuing, divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The assignor agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning the applications or continuation, division or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patents issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The assignor agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The assignor agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The assignor hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all patent offices throughout the world to issue any and all Letters Patents for the above invention(s) to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

PRATEINIT RIKEEL 00 88729 FFRANWE: 00042

Docket No. MED-008

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date 8/12/03

Christian Mazzola
President, Medcanica, Inc.

State of New York

SS:____

County of Steuber

Subscribe and sworn to before me this 12th day of August, 2003.

Notary Public

JUDY W. SUNDLOF
NOTARY PUBLIC # 01Su6085561
State of NY, County of Livingston
My commission expires 12 30 03